Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(A joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China)

(Stock Code: 00323)

## OVERSEAS REGULATORY ANNOUNCEMENT ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE OPERATING DATA FOR THE FIRST HALF OF 2023

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 13.10B of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

According to the relevant provisions of the "Guidelines No. 3 of the Shanghai Stock Exchange on the Application of Self-Regulation Rules for Listed Companies – Industrial Information Disclosure" of the Shanghai Stock Exchange, Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited hereby announces the key operating data (unaudited) for the first half of 2023 as follows:

(*Unit: 0'000 tonnes*)

Main Products	<b>Production Volume</b>	Sales Volume	Selling Price (RMB/Tonne)
Steel Plates	476	482	4,205
Long Products	523	527	3,707
Wheels and Axles	14	12	10,983

By Order of the Board

Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited

Ding Yi

Chairman

30 August 2023 Maanshan City, Anhui Province, the PRC

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company include executive directors Ding Yi, Mao Zhanhong and Ren Tianbao; and independent non-executive directors Zhang Chunxia, Zhu Shaofang, Guan Bingchun and He Anrui.